

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 01**

NSL COUNTRY GARDENS, LLC

And

**NEW ENGLAND HEALTHCARE EMPLOYEES UNION
1199**

And

**Cases 01-CA-223025
01-CA-223397
01-CA-223565
01-CA-224038
01-CA-229386
01-CA-230066
01-CA-231797
01-CA-231850**

KATHERINE MINYO, an Individual

**COUNSELS' FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

BEFORE: GEOFFREY CARTER, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

**Daniel F. Fein
Counsel for the General Counsel**

**Catherine A. Terrell
Counsel for the General Counsel**

**National Labor Relations Board
Region 01
Thomas P. O'Neill, Jr. Federal Building
10 Causeway Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02222-1072**

Table of Contents

I. OVERVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Since at Least February 2018, Respondent Had Been Hiring Full-Time Employees at Rates Above Those Set Forth in the Unit A CBA.	5
B. Since at Least April 2018, Respondent Had Been Offering Certain Employees Bonuses, Including Paying Time-and-one-half or Double Time, to Work Open Shifts.	8
C. In Mid-May, Belezarian Held a Meeting with Union Delegates and Sherman in Order to Help Sherman Understand How to Properly Schedule Employees.....	10
D. In Late May or Early June, Belezarian Held Meetings with Various CNAs Who Had Either Converted from Per Diem Status to Full-Time Status and Retained Their \$14 Per Diem Wage Rate or Were Hired at \$14 Per Hour.....	12
E. On June 12, Union Organizer Linda Teoli and Union Delegates Attended a Labor-Management Meeting with Belezarian and Respondent’s Vice President of Operations, Joe Veno.	14
F. Beginning on June 20, Teoli Requested Information Concerning Employees’ Hourly Wage Rates, and on June 25 and 28, Teoli Renewed Her June 20 Written Information Request.....	17
G. Between June 22 and June 26, Employee April Birch Freely Solicited Signatures on an Anti-Union Petition She Circulated Among Employees in Unit A and Unit B.	21
H. Respondent Assisted the Decertification Effort in Furtherance of Its Mission to Rid the Facility of the Union.	24
I. On June 29, Respondent Posted a Letter Disparaging the Union and Falsely Claiming that the Union Wanted Employees’ Wages Reduced.....	28
J. After the Decertification Petition had been Circulated, Management’s Presence on the Floor Increased Dramatically.	29

K.	After the Decertification Petition had been Circulated, Management also Monitored Employees’ Interactions with the Union.	30
L.	In Order to Discourage Union Activity, Respondent Installed Fake Cameras at the Facility in Early July.	32
M.	Respondent Unilaterally Withdrew Recognition from the Union on July 6, and Ceased Deducting Dues from Employees’ Paychecks on July 12, While Both CBAs Remained in Full Force and Effect.....	33
N.	Between June 28 and Late July, Union Delegates Gathered Signatures on a Pro-Union Petition. On July 26, a Group of Delegates and Employees Presented Respondent with this Counter Evidence Demonstrating that the Union Continued to Enjoy Majority Employee Support.....	35
O.	Respondent Suspended and then Discharged Long-Time Employee and Union Delegate Stephanie Sullivan on July 9 and July 11, Respectively, Relying on a Demonstrably False Reason.....	37
P.	Respondent Suspended and then Discharged Long-Time Employee and Union Delegate Karen Hirst on July 16 and 19, Respectively, for a Dubious Reason after Conducting a Deliberately Perfunctory Investigation of Her Alleged Failure to Report a Resident-to-Resident Incident that Occurred on July 15. Respondent also Suspended Katherine Minyo on July 17 and Discharged her on July 18, after Minyo Refused to Lie about Hirst Allegedly Failing to Report the Resident-to-Resident Incident, which Respondent Cited as the Basis for Hirst’s Discharge.....	42
Q.	On November 14, Respondent Issued Long-Time Employee and Union Delegate Dawn Nunes a Final Written Warning and Involuntarily Transferred Her from the East Wing to the West Wing, Falsely Claiming that She had Created a Hostile Work Environment.	53
III.	WITNESS CREDIBILITY	60
A.	General Counsel’s Witnesses Should be Credited.....	60

B.	Respondent’s Primary Witnesses, April Birch, Jamie Belezarian, and Joe Veno, Should Be Discredited in Large Part, for the Reasons Set Forth Below.	61
i.	April Birch.....	61
ii.	Jaime Belezarian.....	72
iii.	Joe Veno.....	81
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	88
A.	Respondent Violated §8(a)(5) of the Act as a Matter of Law by Withdrawing Recognition from the Union While the Parties’ CBAs Were in Full Force and Effect.	88
B.	Respondent Violated §8(a)(1) of the Act Because it Unlawfully Assisted April Birch in its Fervor to Remove the Union from the Facility. Respondent’s Blatant and Pervasive Unlawful Assistance Fatally Tainted Birch’s Petition, and Independently Establishes that Respondent’s Withdrawal of Recognition Violated §8(a)(5) of the Act.	
	88	
C.	Respondent Violated §8(a)(3) of the Act when It Suspended and then Discharged Stephanie Sullivan and Karen Hirst, Each within a Matter of Days after Respondent’s Unlawful Withdrawal of Recognition, and Violated §8(a)(1) when it Suspended and then Discharged Katherine Minyo for Refusing to Lie about Hirst’s Alleged Failure to Report the July 15 Resident-to-Resident Incident.	92
i.	Respondent unlawfully suspended and discharged Stephanie Sullivan based on a fabricated reason and a deliberately deficient investigation because it harbored such acute animus about Sullivan’s union activism.	92
ii.	Respondent unlawfully suspended and discharged Karen Hirst by discriminatorily applying its abuse reporting policy after conducting yet another perfunctory investigation: It ignored all exculpatory evidence it gathered, failed to obtain a statement from Hirst’s alibi witness, and instead relied on two employee statements doctored to implicate Hirst.	99

iii.	Respondent unlawfully suspended and discharged Katherine Minyo because she refused to take part in Respondent’s scheme to discharge Karen Hirst for Hirst’s alleged failure to report an instance of resident-to-resident abuse.	102
iv.	Respondent unlawfully issued Dawn Nunes a final written warning and involuntarily transferred her from the East Wing to the West Wing, purportedly for creating a “hostile work environment.” As with Sullivan and Hirst, Respondent’s stated basis for her discipline simply does not withstand scrutiny.	104
D.	Respondent Committed Numerous Other Violations of §8(a)(1) of the Act, in Addition to Those Set Forth in Section IV(B), Above.	108
i.	Respondent unlawfully paid employees time-and-one half and double time in order to dissuade them from supporting the Union, and thereby violated §8(a)(1) of the Act.	108
ii.	Respondent unlawfully instructed employees not to discuss wages with coworkers, told employees to ignore the Union, and promised employees that they could keep their higher wage rates, all in violation of §8(a)(1) of the Act.....	110
iii.	Respondent violated §8(a)(1) of the Act when Belezarian threatened Palmer with unspecified reprisals after learning Palmer had signed the pro-Union petition. 111	
iv.	Respondent unlawfully created the impression of surveillance and also unlawfully surveilled employees’ Union and protected concerted activities in violation of §8(a)(1) of the Act.....	112
E.	Respondent Committed Numerous Other Violations of §8(a)(5) of the Act, in Addition to Those Set Forth in Section IV(A), Above.	115
i.	Respondent failed and refused to bargain collectively and in good faith within the meaning of §8(d) of the Act, and in violation of §8(a)(5) of the Act, when it hired CNAs and LPNs at rates higher than those provided for in the Unit A CBA.	115
ii.	Respondent failed and refused to bargain collectively and in good faith within the meaning of §8(d) of the Act, and in violation of §8(a)(5) of the Act, when it	

unilaterally changed the manner in which open shifts and call-outs were offered and when it unilaterally changed the manner in which it paid employees for working open shifts and call-outs..... 117

iii. Respondent dealt directly with unit employees regarding their terms and conditions of employment, including by offering certain employees time-and-one-half and double time to work open shifts and call-outs, proposing that employees to resign from both Respondent and from the Union, and urging employees to sign Birch’s decertification petition, all of which violated §8(a)(5) of the Act..... 119

iv. Respondent violated §8(a)(5) of the Act by failing and refusing to provide the Union with requested information which is both relevant and necessary for the Union to carry out its representational functions. 121

V. CONCLUSION 123

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)	88
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	117, 119
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944)	120
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	121
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	117
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	117, 119

NLRB Cases

<i>Affinity Medical Center</i> , 362 NLRB 654 (2015)	93
<i>Aladdin Gaming LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005)	112
<i>Alstyle Apparel</i> , 351 NLRB 1287 (2007)	97, 101, 107
<i>American Gardens Management Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002)	93
<i>Armored Transport, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 374 (2003)	89, 92
<i>Automated Waste Disposal, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 914 (1988)	63
<i>Bay Corrugated Container</i> , 310 NLRB 450 (1993)	103
<i>Brown Transport Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 969 (1989)	113
<i>Cascades Containerboard Packaging-Lancaster</i> , 367 NLRB No. 115 (April 22, 2019)	126
<i>Caterair International</i> , 309 NLRB 869 (1992)	89, 92, 108, 111
<i>Central Washington Hospital</i> , 279 NLRB 60 (1986)	88
<i>Davies Medical Center</i> , 303 NLRB 195 (1991)	89, 92
<i>Duke University</i> , 315 NLRB 1291 (1995)	119
<i>East End Bus Lines</i> , 366 NLRB No. 180 (2018)	93, 99, 100, 106
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co., Inc.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991)	112
<i>Electrolux Home Products</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (August 2, 2019)	95, 96, 101, 107
<i>Ernst Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 848 (1992)	89, 92
<i>Golden State Food Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003)	93, 95
<i>Grane Healthcare</i> , 337 NLRB 432 (2002)	115
<i>Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986)	89
<i>Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 492 (2004)	97, 101, 107
<i>Laborers' Local 872 (Westgate Las Vegas Resort & Casino)</i> , 368 NLRB No.168 (2016)	105
<i>Lenawee Stamping Corporation d/b/a Kirchoff Van-Rob</i> , 365 NLRB No. 97 (2017)	119
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	88
<i>Loudon Steel Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 307 (2003)	112
<i>Metal Industries, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1523 (1980)	111
<i>Metta Electric</i> , 349 NLRB 1088 (2007)	123
<i>Midnight Rose Hotel & Casino</i> , 343 NLRB 1003 (2004)	97, 101, 107
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 177 (2018)	99, 100, 106

<i>Parker-Robb Chevrolet</i> , 262 NLRB 402 (1982).....	103
<i>PartyLite Worldwide Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1342 (2005)	112
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 307 NLRB 94 (1992).....	110
<i>Register Guard</i> , 344 NLRB 1142 (2005)	109
<i>Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 229 (2012)	105
<i>Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999).....	121
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 30 (July 30, 2019)	92
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1225 (2006).....	112
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home</i> , 351 NLRB 1190 (2007)	112
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</i> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007)	110
<i>Suburban Electrical Engineers/Contractors</i> , 351 NLRB 1 (2007).....	93, 95
<i>The Smithfield Packing Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1 (2004).....	113
<i>United Cerebral Palsy of New York City</i> , 347 NLRB 603 (2006).....	120
<i>Weiss Mkt., Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 871 (1998)	63
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003)	121
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	93, 100, 106
<i>Young Women’s Christian Association of Western Massachusetts</i> , 349 NLRB 762 (2007).....	88
